



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6991/2025

MARIUS FOLKVARD EVENSENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Pathak, Mr.
Tanuj Dogra and Mr.
Rakesh Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Saveen Kharb, PS IGI
Airport.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

26.09.2025

%

1. The present petition is filed seeking quashing of FIR No. 945/2024 dated 14.12.2024, registered at police station IGI Airport for the offences under Section 42(3)(d) of the Telecommunications Act, 2023 ('**Tele Act**').
2. The FIR was registered under Section 42(3)(d) of the Tele Act against the petitioner pursuant to his apprehension at the airport carrying satellite communication device.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that from the make of the device, it is apparent that the provisions of Section 42(3)(d) of the Tele Act are not attracted.
4. Issue notice.
5. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
6. Let the status report be filed before the next date of



hearing.

7. List on 28.11.2025.

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

DU

AMIT MAHAJAN, J